lower levels of unemployment and inflation rates. The scenarios presented to participants were 

as follows (with changes in treatment T2 italicized): 

Scenario 1: A country with a total population of seventy million (70,000,000) of inhabitants 

has five million (5,000,000) [four million seven hundred fifty thousand (4,750,000) in T2] 

people looking for work. 

Scenario 2: A country has an annual increase in prices (inflation) of three percent (3 %) [two 

point eighty-five percent (2.85 %) in T2] from one year to the next. 

After reading each scenario, participants rated the level and seriousness of unemployment